Bacillus subtilis
Pgrac100 Expression Vectors
© MoBiTec GmbH 2012  Page 2
MoBiTec GmbH, Germany      Phone: +49 551 70722 0      Fax: +49 551 70722 22      E-Mail: info@mobitec.com      www.mobitec.com
Contents
Inhalt
Contents ............................................................................................................................ 2
1. Introduction .................................................................................................................... 3

© MoBiTec GmbH 2012  Page 7
MoBiTec GmbH, Germany      Phone: +49 551 70722 0      Fax: +49 551 70722 22      E-Mail: info@mobitec.com      www.mobitec.com
Order information:
Order# Product Quantity
CB-J902-100GAM 2xYT medium broth  100 g
CB-0230-100GAM chloramphenicol 100 g
CB-0339-25GAM ampicillin sodium salt 25 g
CB-J859-100GAM tryptone 100 g
CB-J851-100GAM casamino acids 100 g
CB-0241-1KGAM sodium chloride (NaCl) 1 kg
7. Transformation of Bacillus subtilis
Detailed protocols for E. coli and Bacillus molecular genetic handling (growth,
transformation, etc.) can be found in the relevant laboratory manuals such as Sambrook
and Russell (2001).
7.1 Protocol A:
The following protocol is adopted from Klein et al. (1992). Immediate usage of freshly
prepared competent cells usually results in higher transformation rates.
1.1  Preparation of competent Bacillus subtilis cells
- Culture appropriate recipient cells in 5 ml HS medium at 37 °C overnight
- Inoculate 50 ml HS medium with 0.5 ml of the overnight culture
- Incubate under vigorous shaking at 37 °C
- Record the growth curve
- Take samples of 10 ml each when cells reach the stationary phase at 15 min
intervals
- Add 1 ml of sterile glycerol (87%), mix and leave for 15 min on ice
- Fractionate into 1 ml aliquots, freeze in liquid nitrogen and store at -80 °C
- Check one aliquot from each time point with a reference plasmid DNA to identify the
time point(s) yielding high level competent cells
- Discard the non- or low competent aliquots
1.2 Transformation of competent Bacillus subtilis cells
- Thaw one aliquot at 37 °C
- Use these cells to inoculate 20 ml LS medium
- Shake cells slowly in a 30 °C water bath to obtain maximal competence (about 2 h)
- Take 1 ml aliquots into a glass tube or 2 ml Eppendorf tube, add 10 μl of 0.1 M
EGTA (CB-0732-10GAM), and incubate for 5 min at room temperature
- Add plasmid or chromosomal DNA and incubate for 2 h at 37 °C while well shaking
(well mixing is important when using Eppendorf tubes)
- If glass tubes were used, transfer cell suspension into an Eppendorf tube
- Centrifuge, discard supernatant carefully and resuspend the cells into the final